

No. 20-5969

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF TENNESSEE AND NORTH MISSISSIPPI;
KNOXVILLE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH; FEMHEALTH
USA, INC.; DR. KIMBERLY LOONEY; DR. NIKKI ZITE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

HERBERT H. SLATERY, III; LISA PIERCEY, M.D.; RENE SAUNDERS,
M.D.; W. REEVES JOHNSON, JR., M.D.; HONORABLE AMY P. WEIRICH;
GLENN R. FUNK; CHARME P. ALLEN; TOM P. THOMPSON, JR.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00501)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS AND THE SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL
MEDICINE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

JANICE MAC AVOY
JENNIFER L. COLYER*
ALEXIS R. CASAMASSIMA
JASON S. KANTERMAN*
JAMES M. LOCKERBY*
**FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP**
One New York Plaza

New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212-859-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the
American College of Obstetricians
and Gynecologists and The Society
for Maternal-Fetal Medicine*

*Not admitted in the Sixth Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE STATE HAS UNLAWFULLY BANNED ABORTION PRE-VIABILITY 6

II. THE BANS PROHIBIT NEARLY ALL ABORTIONS IN TENNESSEE 9

 A. Many People May Not Know They Are Pregnant at 6 Weeks of Gestation..... 9

 B. A Woman’s Practical Ability to Receive Abortion Care is Effectively Eliminated by the Bans..... 12

III. THE BANS ENDANGER WOMEN’S HEALTH BY RESTRICTING ACCESS TO ABORTION 15

 A. Abortion Is One of the Safest Forms of Medical Care 15

 B. The “Medical Emergency” Exception to the Bans Do Not Adequately Protect Women’s Health..... 17

 C. The Bans’ Restriction of Care In Light of A Fetal Diagnosis Further Endangers Maternal Health 20

IV. THE BANS IMPINGE UPON THE INTEGRITY OF THE MEDICAL PROFESSION 22

 A. The Bans Are Contrary To Bedrock Principles of Medical Ethics 22

 B. The Bans Improperly Intrude Upon the Patient-Physician Relationship..... 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	6, 15, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (plurality opinion).....	6, 7, 9, 26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	6, 15, 26
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-4-5116	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-303	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-211	17, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-216	3, 25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-217	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-26-134	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-241	12

Other Authorities

ACOG, *ACOG Statement on Abortion Reason Bans* (Mar. 10, 2016), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2016/03/acog-statement-on-abortion-reason-bans>.....22

ACOG Committee on Ethics and American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Bioethics, Committee Opinion No. 501, *Maternal-Fetal Intervention and Fetal Care Centers* (Aug. 2011, re-aff’d 2017)21

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Dec. 2007, re-aff’d 2016)23, 24

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 786, *Perinatal Palliative Care*, 134(3) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* e84 (Sept. 2019).....4

ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 815, *Increasing Access to Abortion*, 136(6) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* e107 (Dec. 2020).....14, 15, 16

ACOG, *Extremely Preterm Birth, Frequently Asked Questions: What are the health outcomes for extremely preterm babies?*, <https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/extremely-preterm-birth> (last accessed Dec. 17, 2020).....7

ACOG, *Induced Abortion, FAQ: What is a first-trimester abortion?* (May 2015), <https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/induced-abortion>15

ACOG, *Joint Statement on Abortion Access During the COVID-19 Outbreak* (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.acog.org/news/news-releases/2020/03/joint-statement-on-abortion-access-during-the-covid-19-outbreak>12

ACOG & SMFM, *Perivable Birth*, 130(4) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* e187 (Oct. 2017).....7

ACOG, *Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship* (May 2013, amended and re-aff’d July 2019)26

American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical Ethics, Chapter 1: Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships*, § 1.1.3 (2016).....23

Amy E. Sayle et al., *A Prospective Study of the Onset of Symptoms of Pregnancy*, 55 *Journal of Clinical Epidemiology* 676 (2002).....11

Catharina Rydberg & Katarina Tunon, *Detection of Fetal Abnormalities by Second-Trimester Ultrasound Screening in a Non-Selected Population*, 96(2) *Acta. Obstet. Gynecol. Scand.* 176 (Nov. 22, 2016).....21

Chris Butler, *TennCare Releases Abortion Statistics*, THE TENNESSEE STAR (Sep. 11, 2018), <https://tennesseestar.com/2018/09/11/tenncare-releases-abortion-statistics/>.....13

Committee on Reproductive Health Services: *The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States* (The National Academies Press 2018), <https://www.nap.edu/catalog/24950/the-safety-and-quality-of-abortion-care-in-the-united-states>.....15, 16

David A. Grimes & Mitchell D. Creinin, *Induced Abortion: An Overview for Internists*, 140(8) *Annals Internal Med.* 620 (Apr. 20, 2004)15

David G. Kiely et al., *Pregnancy and pulmonary hypertension: a practical approach to management*, 6(4) *Obstet. Med.* 144 (2013).....18

E. Steve Lichtenberg & Maureen Paul, *Surgical abortion prior to 7 weeks of gestation*, 88 *Contraception* 1 (July 2013).....10

Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119(2) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 215 (Feb. 2012).....15, 16, 17

Guttmacher Institute, *State Facts About Abortion: Tennessee* (2020), <https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/state-facts-about-abortion-tennessee>12

J. Cortes-Hernandez et al., *Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies*, 41(6) *Rheumatology* 643 (2002)18

Jinju Bae et al., *Factors Associated with Menstrual Cycle Irregularity and Menopause*, 18:36 *BMC Women’s Health* 1 (2018).....10

Karen K. Stout & Catherine M. Otto, *Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease*, 93(5) *Heart* 552 (May 2007).....18

Katherine W. Fong et al., *Detection of Fetal Structural Abnormalities with US During Early Pregnancy*, 24(1) *RadioGraphics* 157 (Jan.-Feb. 2004)21

Koji Matsuo et al., *Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy*, 109(2) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 531 (Feb. 2007)18

Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Declines in Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 2008 - 2011*, 374 *N. Engl. J. Med.* 843 (Mar. 3, 2016).11

Linda A. Bartlett et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103(4) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 729 (Apr. 2004).....12

Namrata Kashyap et al., *Early Detection of Fetal Malformation, a Long Distance Yet to Cover! Present Status and Potential of First Trimester Ultrasonography in Detection of Fetal Congenital Malformation in a Developing Country: Experience at a Tertiary Care Centre in India*, 2015 *Journal of Pregnancy* 1 (2015).....21

Nancy K. Grote et al., *A Meta-Analysis of Depression During Pregnancy and the Risk of Preterm Birth, Low Birth Weight, and Intrauterine Growth Restriction*, 67(10) *Arch Gen. Psych.* 1012 (Oct. 2010)20

Pregnancy, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (Apr. 29, 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/home-use-tests/pregnancy> 9-10

Rebecca Heller and Sharon Cameron, *Termination of pregnancy at very early gestation without visible yolk sac on ultrasound*, 41(2) *J. Fam. Plann. Reprod. Health Care* 90 (2015)10

Roger Gadsby et al., *A prospective study of nausea and vomiting during pregnancy*, 43(371) *Brit. J. of Gen. Prac.* 245 (June 1993).....11

Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Termination of Pregnancy for Fetal Abnormality in England, Scotland and Wales* (May 2010).....20, 21

Shuchi K. Rodgers et al., *Normal and Abnormal US Findings in Early First-Trimester Pregnancy: Review of the Society of Radiologists in Ultrasound 2012 Consensus Panel Recommendations*, 35 *RadioGraphics* 2135 (Nov.-Dec. 2015).....8

SMFM, *Access to Abortion Services* (Dec. 2017, re-aff'd June 2020), [https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/2418/Access_to_Abortion_Services_\(2020\).pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/2418/Access_to_Abortion_Services_(2020).pdf)14, 24, 26

Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., *Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion*, 125(1) *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 175 (Jan. 2015).....16
